Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FOR	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Otto J.A. Smith	Name: 123PHASE INC.
:	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 1715 Gise Street
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	
Execution Date(s): April 29, 2011	
X Assignment Merger Change of Name	
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Port Townsend
Government Interest Assignment	State: Washington
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 98368
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached?
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/042,255	This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 6,025,693 6,049,188 6,356,041
Additional numbers attached?	' [
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: R. Michael Ananian PERKINS COIE LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$160.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 611958002US1 Street Address: P.O. Box 1208	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Seattle	8. Payment Information
State: WA Zip: 98111-1208	
Phone Number: (650) 838-4300	
Fax Number: (650) 838-4350	Deposit Account Number 50-2207 Authorized User Name R. Michael Ananian
Email Address: patentprocurement@perkinscoie.co	Authorized Oser Maine R. Michael Arianian
9. Signature: Mukaul (man) Signature	31 AUG 2011
R. Michael Ananian - 35,050 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4

I hereby certify that this paper (along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being transmitted by facsimile to the Patent and Trademark Office, facsimile no. (571) 273-0140, on the date shown below.

Dated: 31 Aug 2011

Signature: (JPATENT

700470535

REEL: 026836 FRAME: 0555

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS

The undersigned, OTTO J. A. SMITH, hereby assigns and transfers to 123PHASE INC., a Washington State Corporation, US Tax ID Number 20-4825380, Washington State UBI Number 602 598 969, all of the undersigned's right, title, and interest in and to the following United States Letters Patent:

Patent Nos.:

6,049,188;

6,025,693; and

6,356,041

Application No.:

12/042.255

This Assignment is effective immediately

Dated

OTTO J. A. SMITH

61195-8000/LEGAL21574267.1

PATENT REEL: 026836 FRAME: 0556